

Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS; CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION;
NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION;
USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

HAMILTON RELAY, INC.,

Intervenor.

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions For Review Of An Order Of The
Federal Communications Commission, Agency No. 23-111

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John Anderson Jung

Counsel of Record

TECHFREEDOM

1500 K. Street NW, Floor 2

Washington, D.C. 20005

ajung@techfreedom.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. The FCC Forges Ahead with the Data Breach Reporting Requirements Rule Despite a Clear Directive from Congress to Abandon It.	5
II. The FTC’s Regulatory Approach to Children’s Advertising Is Exemplary of Agency Restraint in Response to Congress Rejecting a Rule.....	8
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	4
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	2
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Alaska 2018).....	4
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	2
 Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1).....	5
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)(2).....	3, 5
Pub. L. No. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374 (1980).....	4, 10
Pub. L. No. 115-22, 131 Stat. 88 (2017).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(f) (2016).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2002(m) (2016)	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(a) (2016)	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2006(b)-(c) (2016)	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(a) (2024)	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(b) (2024)	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.2011(e)(2) (2024).....	6

Other Authorities

43 Fed. Reg. 17,967 (Apr. 27, 1978).....	9
46 Fed. Reg. 48,710 (Oct. 2, 1981)	9
89 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 12, 2024).....	3
126 Cong. Rec. 2366 (1980)	9
<i>Annual Report of the Federal Trade Commission</i> (1980)	10
Brief of TechFreedom, et al., <i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 16-16270 (11th Cir., Jan. 3, 2017).....	1
Corbin K. Barthold, <i>The Fraught Path to a Federal Privacy Law Businesses Can Live With</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (Mar. 11, 2021)	2
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Carr (Dec. 13, 2023).....	7, 8
Dissenting Statement of Commissioner Simington (Dec. 13, 2023).....	8
FTC, <i>Advertising to Kids and the FTC: A Regulatory Retrospective That Advises the Present</i> (2004).....	9, 10

Earl W. Kintner, et al., <i>The Effect of the Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of 1980 on the FTC’s Rulemaking and Enforcement Authority</i> , 58 Wash. U. L. Rev. 847 (1980).....	9, 10
Letter from Sen. Ted Cruz, et al., to Hon. Jessica Rosenworcel, Chair, FCC (Dec. 12, 2023), https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/12121312026201/1	7
<i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services</i> , Report and Order, 31 FCC Rcd 13911 (2016)	2, 3
TechFreedom, Comments on Petition for Rulemaking to Prohibit the Use on Children of Design Features that Maximize for Engagement (Jan. 18, 2023)	1
TechFreedom, Comments on Protecting Kids from Stealth Advertising in Digital Media (Nov. 18, 2022).....	1
